

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

THE STATE OF ALABAMA and JIM BENNETT,
THE SECRETARY OF THE STATE OF ALABAMA,
in his official capacity,

Defendants-Appellants

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF ALABAMA

BRIEF OF APPELLEE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

MOLLY J. MORAN
Acting Assistant Attorney General

MARK L. GROSS
JODI B. DANIS
Attorneys
Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
Appellate Section
Ben Franklin Station
P.O. Box 14403
Washington, D.C. 20044-4403
(202) 307-5768
Jodi.Danis@usdoj.gov

No. 14-11298-DD
United States v. State of Alabama, et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	C1 of 1
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
1. <i>Nature Of The Case</i>	3
2. <i>Course Of Proceedings And Dispositions In The Court Below</i>	5
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	7
1. <i>UOCAVA And Alabama State Law</i>	7
a. <i>Primary Elections</i>	7
b. <i>Time Needed To Prepare Primary Runoff Ballots</i>	8
c. <i>Alabama’s Recent Election Cycles</i>	14
2. <i>The District Court’s Orders And Opinions</i>	16
a. <i>Preliminary Injunctive Relief</i>	16
b. <i>The Summary Judgment Opinion</i>	18
3. <i>2014 Consent Order</i>	20
STATEMENT OF THE STANDARD OF REVIEW	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):	PAGE
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	21
ARGUMENT	
I SUBSECTION(a)(8)(A) SHOULD BE INTERPRETED TO ENCOMPASS RUNOFF ELECTIONS BASED ON ITS PLAIN LANGUAGE AND THE OVERALL STATUTORY STRUCTURE.....	25
A. <i>The Plain Language Of Subsection (a)(8)(A) Encompasses Runoff Elections</i>	25
B. <i>A Harmonious Reading Of Subsections (a)(8)(A) And (a)(9) Offers The Most Reasonable Interpretation Of Subsection (a)(8)(A)</i>	28
1. <i>This Court Should Read Subsections (a)(8)(A) And (a)(9) Harmoniously Rather Than Find Conflict Where It Need Not Exist</i>	29
2. <i>Interpreting Subsection (a)(8)(A) To Encompass Runoffs Does Not Render Superfluous Any Other Statutory Provisions, And Gives Meaning To Every Word In Subsections (a)(9) And (g)</i>	31
C. <i>Alabama’s Interpretation Of Section 1973ff-1(a)(9) Ignores The Statute’s Hardship Exemption</i>	37
D. <i>Alabama Fails To Interject Ambiguity Into Subsection (a)(8)(A)</i>	38
E. <i>If The Court Determines That Subsections (a)(8) And (a)(9) Are Collectively Ambiguous, Other Statutory Construction Tools Confirm That Congress Intended Subsection (a)(8)(A) To Encompass Runoffs</i>	42

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):	PAGE
1. <i>Legislative History Demonstrates Congress’s Intent To Apply The 45-Day Deadline To All Federal Elections Absent A Waiver</i>	42
2. <i>The Reasonable Interpretations Of Federal Agencies Are Consistent With A Plain Language Interpretation Of Subsection (a)(8)(A)</i>	47
3. <i>The Canon Of Statutory Construction Requiring Liberal Interpretation Of Statutes To Benefit Military Service Members Applies To Subsection (a)(8)(A)</i>	48
II IF THE COURT WERE TO HOLD THAT ONLY SUBSECTION (a)(9) APPLIES TO RUNOFF ELECTIONS, A REMAND IS REQUIRED TO DETERMINE IF ALABAMA HAS A WRITTEN PLAN AND, IF SO, WHETHER IT PROVIDES SUFFICIENT TIME TO VOTE	50
A. <i>The United States Challenged Alabama’s Subsection (a)(9) Compliance</i>	51
B. <i>A Remand Is Required To Decide The United States’ Subsection (a)(9) Claim</i>	51
C. <i>Before This Court Can Consider The Existence Or Sufficiency Of Any Subsection (a)(9) Plan, The District Court Must Make Findings Of Fact</i>	54
CONCLUSION	54
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):

PAGE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

ADDENDUM

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES:	PAGE
<i>*Allstate Life Ins. Co. v. Miller</i> , 424 F.3d 1113 (11th Cir. 2005)	38
<i>Andrus v. Glover Const. Co.</i> , 446 U.S. 608, 100 S. Ct. 1905 (1980).....	46
<i>*Arcia v. Florida Sec’y of State</i> , 746 F.3d 1273 (11th Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Ariz., Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2247 (2013).....	46
<i>*Bankshot Billards, Inc. v. City of Ocala</i> , 634 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2011).....	52
<i>Burns v. United States</i> , 887 F.2d 1541 (11th Cir. 1989)	42
<i>Burrage v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 881 (2014)	45
<i>Calderon v. Moore</i> , 518 U.S. 149, 116 S. Ct. 2066 (1996) (per curiam).....	53
<i>*Commissioner of Internal Revenue v. Lundy</i> , 516 U.S. 235, 116 S. Ct. 647 (1996).....	27-28
<i>Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n v. GTE Sylvania, Inc.</i> , 447 U.S. 102, 100 S. Ct. 2051 (1980)	37
<i>Davis v. Federal Election Comm’n</i> , 554 U.S. 724, 128 S. Ct. 2759 (2008).....	54
<i>Dupree v. Palmer</i> , 284 F.3d 1234 (11th Cir. 2002)	52
<i>*Durr v. Shinseki</i> , 638 F.3d 1342 (11th Cir. 2011).....	48
<i>Federal Election Comm’n v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449, 464, 127 S. Ct. 2652, 2663 (2007)	53
<i>Fourco Glass Co. v. Transmirra Prods. Corp.</i> , 353 U.S. 222, 77 S. Ct. 787 (1957).....	30

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co. Inc.</i> , 513 U.S. 561, 115 S. Ct. 1061 (1995)	27
* <i>Harris v. Garner</i> , 216 F.3d 970 (11th Cir. 2000), cert. denied, 532 U.S. 1065, 121 S. Ct. 2214 (2001).....	25
<i>Henderson ex rel. Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1197 (2011)	49-50
<i>King v. Saint Vincent’s Hosp.</i> , 502 U.S. 215, 112 S. Ct. 570 (1991).....	49
<i>Mills v. Green</i> , 159 U.S. 651, 653, 16 S. Ct. 132, 133 (1895)	53
* <i>National Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n, Inc. v. Gulf Power Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 327, 122 S. Ct. 782 (2002)	29-30
* <i>Pugliese v. Pukka Dev., Inc.</i> , 550 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2008).....	38, 48
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16, 104 S. Ct. 296 (1983)	29
<i>Sandifer v. United States Steel Corp.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 870 (2014).....	44-45
* <i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134, 65 S. Ct. 161 (1944).....	48
<i>United States v. Alabama</i> , No. 2:12-cv-00179-MHT, 2014 WL 200668 (M.D. Ala. Jan. 17, 2014).....	4, 6
* <i>United States v. Georgia</i> , 952 F. Supp. 2d 1318 (N.D. Ga. 2013).....	28
* <i>United States v. Marion</i> , 562 F.3d 1330 (11th Cir. 2009), cert. denied, 558 U.S. 930, 130 S. Ct. 347 (2009).....	30
<i>United States v. Rojas-Contreras</i> , 474 U.S. 231, 106 S. Ct. 555 (1985).....	42
<i>Williams v. Secretary, U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 741 F.3d 1228 (11th Cir. 2014)	21

STATUTES (continued):

PAGE

*Uniformed and Overseas Citizens Absentee Voters Act
(UOCAVA), 42 U.S.C. 1973ff *et seq.*, as amended by the Military
and Overseas Voter Empowerment Act (MOVE Act),
Pub. L. No. 111-84, Subtitle H §§ 575-589, 123 Stat. 2190 (2009)3
42 U.C.C. 1973ff(b)(3) 39-40
42 U.S.C. 1973ff(b)(8)..... 39-40
*42 U.S.C. 1973ff-1(a)47
*42 U.S.C. 1973ff-1(a)(1) 19-42
*42 U.S.C. 1973ff-1(a)(7)*passim*
*42 U.S.C. 1973ff-1(a)(8)*passim*
*42 U.S.C. 1973ff-1(a)(8)(A).....*passim*
*42 U.S.C. 1973ff-1(a)(9)*passim*
*42 U.S.C. 1973ff-1(c)26
42 U.S.C. 1973ff-1(b)47
*42 U.S.C. 1973ff-1(f)19, 22, 27
*42 U.S.C. 1973ff-1(g).....*passim*
42 U.S.C. 1973ff-1(g)(1)(D)..... 34-35
*42 U.S.C. 1973ff-1(g)(1)(D)(ii).....36
*42 U.S.C. 1973ff-1(g)(2)47
42 U.S.C. 1973ff-2.....39
42 U.S.C. 1973ff-2(a) 39-40
42 U.S.C. 1973ff-4.....2
42 U.S.C. 1973ff-6.....5, 47
42 U.S.C. 1973ff(b)(3)..... 37-38
42 U.S.C. 1973ff(b)(8)..... 37-38

21 U.S.C. 85330

28 U.S.C. 12912

28 U.S.C. 13452

Ala. Code § 17-1-3.....8

Ala. Code § 17-9-519

Ala. Code § 17-11-2.....11

STATUTES (continued): **PAGE**

*Ala. Code § 17-11-5..... 11-12

Ala. Code § 17-11-9.....11

Ala. Code § 17-11-10.....11

*Ala. Code § 17-11-12.....11

Ala. Code § 17-11-19.....9, 14

Ala. Code § 17-11-37..... 10-11

*Ala. Code § 17-13-3(a)8

*Ala. Code § 17-13-17.....9, 11

*Ala. Code § 17-13-18..... 8-9, 12

Ala. Code § 17-13-18(b)10

Ala. Code § 17-15-2.....33

*Ala. Code § 41-22-5(b)53

V.T.C.A., Election Code Ann. § 41.00733

2014 Alabama Laws Act 2014-69

REGULATION:

Executive Order 12,642, 53 Fed. Reg. 21,975 (June 8, 1988)46

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:

*H.R. Rep. No. 288, 111th Cong. 1st Sess. (2009)39

*155 Cong. Rec. 18,991-18,993 (2009).....48

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY (continued): **PAGE**

*156 Cong. Rec. 9762-9770 (2010).....43, 49

RULE:

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(B)(i)2

MISCELLANEOUS: **PAGE**

Texas Secretary of State,
<http://www.sos.state.tx.us/elections/laws/advisory2011-09.shtml> (last visited
August 27, 2014)
